ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-6025

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BLANCHARD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE AND CONFIRM THE NOMINATION THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH PRESIDENT WILL SUBMIT TO THE GOVERNOR OF LOUISIANA FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE ST. TAMMANY LEVEE, DRAINAGE, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD.

WHEREAS, according to Act 303 the St. Tammany Levee, Drainage, and Conservation District will be governed by a board of commissioners; and

WHEREAS, as of October 10, 2018 a vacancy on the board was created by the resignation of Katelyn Costanza; and

WHEREAS, according to Act 303 the vacancy shall be filled by a nomination by the St. Tammany Parish President and that nomination shall be subject to ratification by the Parish Council of St. Tammany to fill the vacancy and to serve only for the unexpired term of his predecessor; and

WHEREAS, according to Act 303 commissioners shall serve concurrently with the governor and shall serve at the pleasure of the governor; and

WHEREAS, the Parish President of St. Tammany Parish has chosen Mr. Steve Price as nominee to be submitted to the governor to serve the unexpired term of Katelyn Costanza and the St. Tammany Parish Council now wishes to recognize and confirm said nominee.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President of St. Tammany Parish has chosen Mr. Steve Price as nominee to be submitted to the governor to serve the unexpired term of Katelyn Costanza, and the St. Tammany Parish Council now wishes to recognize and confirm said nominee.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{6}$ DAY OF <u>DECEMBER</u> , 2018, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

S. MICHELE BLANCHARD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	_

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

December 6, 2018

President's Office

Resolution to acknowledge and confirm the nomination that St. Tammany Parish President will submit to the Governor of Louisiana to fill a vacancy on the St. Tammany Levee, Drainage, and Conservation District Board.